
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
17 APRIL 2023 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
MAIN HALL 
FIRST FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
https://youtube.com/liv
e/VuZLhNJpB50 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
05 April 2023 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 

 

https://youtube.com/live/VuZLhNJpB50
https://youtube.com/live/VuZLhNJpB50
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
number 4 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to be sent to Katia Neale at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 12 
April 2023. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Tuesday 18 April 2023.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Accountability Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is: Friday 21 April 2023 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Friday 21 April 2023. 

 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
17 April 2023 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023  4 - 8 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2022/23 (MONTH 9 – 
DECEMBER 2022)  

9 - 51 

5.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  52 - 80 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 March 2023 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be watched at 
on YouTube at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rmmRzct1Hcw 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 February 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rmmRzct1Hcw


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. SCHOOL BUDGET (DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT) 2023/24  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report seeking approval to the final 
proposed 2023/24 schools block allocation and funding to schools through the 
schools funding formula for the financial year ending 31 March 2024.  
Hammersmith & Fulham Schools Forum had agreed the model for 2023/24 
budget shares on 17 January 2023. The Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) required political endorsement of the Schools’ Forum decision to agree 
the 2023/24 budget. 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan, member of the Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee, asked how the figure of 0.5% to 1% was calculated 
for the budget approval of the school blocking transferred to the high needs 
block. She questioned whether that would cover the extra funding needed by 
schools to support their special education pupils adequately to enable them to 
access good quality of education in the borough. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree reiterated that this budget had been agreed by the  
Hammersmith & Fulham Schools Forum and that the schools were happy with 
the figures. This report was just to ratify the budget that had been agreed. 
 
The Leader added that every year the budget increased significantly. Most of 
the cost went to children who required the greatest amount of support. including 
special education needs (SEN). Despite challenging times this was a priority 
that was reflected in the budget. 
 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. Schools Block Budget 2023/24 Financial Year: 
 

a. To approve the local authority formula for allocating resources to 
Hammersmith & Fulham schools for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 
1, the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for setting school budgets. 

 
b. To approve the National Funding Formula (NFF) transitional funding 

formula factor rates (as set out in Appendix 1) as the basis for 
calculating the 2023/24 schools funding formula, together with a 
0.5% per pupil Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) protection for 
individual schools versus 2022/23 levels with respect to pupil led 
funding. 

 
c. To approve a transfer of £0.577m (0.5% of the total schools' block 

allocation) from the schools' block to the high needs block in the 
2023/24 financial year.  This approval is pending the outcome of the 
disapplication request to the DfE to transfer £1.154m (1.0% of the 
total schools’ block allocation).  Should the DfE provide a positive 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

response to the disapplication an approval of the 1% transfer is 
recommended.   This is to support high needs education expenditure 
for special educational needs in Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 
d. To approve the proposal to top-slice the 2023/24 Schools Block to 

the value of £0.200m or 0.17% of the total for the Falling Rolls 
protection fund in 2022/23. Allocations to mainstream schools from 
the agreed fund would be agreed by a sub-group of the Schools 
Forum. 

 
e. To approve de-delegation budgets of £0.691m for maintained 

mainstream schools only. 
 
f.  To approve the education functions budgets of £0.262m for 

maintained mainstream schools only, as confirmed by Schools 
Forum on 17 January 2023. 

 
2. Central Services Schools Block Budget 2023/24 

 
a. To approve the proposed budget allocation for Central Services 

Schools Block DSG totalling £2.422m. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. 'IN PRINCIPLE' APPROVAL OF WOS CONTRACT WITH A VALUE OF UP 
TO £14M  
 
The Leader introduced the report proposing a significant investment to 
decarbonise larger corporate buildings and schools in the borough. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt added that his was one of the key priorities for the 
Council. It was essential to decarbonise the Council stock and they were 
working with the private sector to do the same in order to meet the Council’s 
2030 net zero target. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

1. That Cabinet provides ‘in principle’ approval for award of contract up to a 
value of £ 14m via the REFIT framework (subject to the size of the 
PSDS3b grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of the 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

contract will not exceed the combined amount of grant funding received 
(£6.04m or less) and funding available to be allocated to the scheme via 
the CPMP budget. 

 
2. To delegate the authority to approve the award of the WOS contract 

(which will be awarded after the announcement of funding in March / 
April 2023 when the contract value can be determined) to the Strategic 
Director of the Economy  in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy.   

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked questions in relation to three items on the 
Key Decision List. This list contains decisions that the Council intends to take in 
the future; therefore no decisions have been taken on these items yet. 
 
Healthy School Streets- a public health approach to infrastructure on 
highways and air quality monitoring 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked if the Council would consider involving the 
Law Enforcement Team into this programme so pupils could get an education 
on how to use their local park and streets in a lawful and civic manner. This 
might help reduce team muggings, littering and anti-social behaviour.  
 
The Leader stated that they could involve the Law Enforcement Team as their 
priority was to reduce all types of anti-social behaviour and crime and they 
could work with the schools on certain issues. However, it was not their role to 
train children to be law abiding and good citizens.  The Law Enforcement Team 
worked alongside the Gangs Unit, aided by CCTV operation across the 
borough. The Violence Against Women and Girls was also an important 
programme to help people suffering from domestic abuse. These were all 
additional to the work done by the Police. 
 
Bishops Park - Improvement Programme 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked whether this programme would include 
painting the railings on the Riverside Walk and ensuring the “No Cycling” slabs 
were visible to cyclists and e-bike users. 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
The Leader replied that they had recently passed guidance and rules to enforce 
on e-cycling on the riverside, which covered some of the parks. They wanted to 
encourage people to use greener means of transport but had tightened the 
rules to ensure safety, which would be enforced in the whole borough.  
 
Decision on whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
in relation to the use of E-scooters, E-bikes, and Pedal Cycles 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan stated that residents with visual disabilities, on 
mobility scooters or pregnant had been suffering the consequences of the 
increase of e-scooters and e-bikes been left on pavements. She asked when 
those residents would be consulted, and action taken to respect their right to 
enjoy and be safe in the borough. 
 
The Leader replied that the Council had already consulted very actively with the 
Disabled People’s Commissioning on all sort of traffic issues. The issue with 
bikes being left on pavements affected all areas across London and boroughs 
were working together on ways to resolve it. 
 
 

7. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.17 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 1 

Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date:   17/04/2023 
 

Subject:    Corporate Revenue Budget Review 2022/23 (Month 9 – December 2022)  

 
Report of:    Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Council has a well-established and strong framework for the reporting of financial 
performance and Cabinet considers a number of reports during the year. This is the fourth 
corporate revenue financial performance report compiled for 2022/23.  
 
The continuing national economic conditions of high inflation and interest rates present 
many significant socio-economic challenges to the Council. This is increasing our costs 
for delivering services, reducing our income from residents/business/visitors, making our 
investment plans more expensive and is increasing the demand for public services. The 
forecasts of an economic contraction in the coming years will add additional pressure to 
the Council’s services and finances.  
 
After taking into account the impact of having to fund £3.8m of additional costs for the 
pay award agreed in November 2022, the General Fund revenue budget is now 
forecasting an overspend of £1.890m (or 1% of the annual net budget). Action plans of 
£0.683m are proposed to mitigate service overspends that, if delivered, along with the 
use of unallocated contingencies of £1.255m will result in a forecast underspend of 
£0.048m. 
 
The economic pressures are also reflected on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with 
a forecast overspend of £2.279m (or 1.3% of the total expenditure and income on the 
HRA). Significant additional pressures were put on the HRA due to higher rates and 
inflation in the final quarter of 2022, significantly increasing costs to the council. This will 
be funded from reserves. The overall financial position on the HRA will continue to be 
resilient with good levels of reserves (expected to be close to £6m by 31 March 2024). 
 
The financial year will conclude with preparation of the financial statements for 2022/23 
including the outturn report. To ensure compliance to the statutory timetables, this report 
also seeks authority to delegate a number of strategic decisions to the Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform (relating for 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 2 

example to use of reserves, budget virements and levels of bad debt provisions). The 
details will be reported in full to Cabinet as part of the outturn report for 2022/23. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Reform, to take all decisions necessary to facilitate the 
closing of the final accounts. 

 
2. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £1.890m. 

3. To note that the forecast drawdown from the Housing Revenue Account general 
balance will be £6.329m. This is £2.279m more than budgeted. 

4. To note the requirement for significant further action to reduce the forecast 
overspends and balance the budget. 

5. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted surplus 
of nil.  

6. To approve General Fund virements totalling £0.190m as detailed in appendix 10.   

 

Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
 
H&F values Summary of how this report aligns to the 

H&F Priorities  
Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We need to always ensure that spend aligns 
with our council’s priorities; challenge how 
much needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is everyone’s 
business and every penny counts.  
Efficiencies of £4.9m were included in the 
budget for 2022/23. 

Creating a compassionate council As the Council’s resources have been 
reduced, we have protected the services on 
which the most vulnerable residents rely. The 
budget for 2022/23 continues all our previous 
policies to support residents.   

Building shared prosperity A significant proportion of services are 
delivered in partnership with local and 

Page 10



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 3 

national companies, and this will continue to 
promote all business sectors to the benefit of 
residents. In addition, there will be increased 
investment in the Industrial Strategy Delivery 
and the development and promotion of the 
STEAM sector strategy.  

Doing things with residents, not to 
them 

The use of co-production across the Council 
is embedded and all service matters are 
developed with the engagement of residents. 
The Council is continuing the REAP 
Programme to improve residents’ access to 
the services.  

Taking pride in H&F The budget for 2022/23 included significant 
investment of £7.4m in services, including 
£5.0m for Social Care and Public Health and 
the remainder across all other services.  

Rising to the challenge of the 
climate and ecological emergency 

The Council has established a Climate 
Change Team and the Team has developed 
a Climate and Ecology Strategy (and is 
making a significant contribution to the 
international and national policy debates). It 
is also securing grants from national 
programmes to help with improvements of 
the thermal efficiency of Council properties 
and homes).  

Financial Impact  
 
This report sets out the current revenue budget forecast and action plans for those 
departments with forecast overspends and all the details are set out in the report.  
 
Andre Mark, Head of Finance, 27th February 2023, and verified by Sukvinder Kalsi, 
Director of Finance, 27th February 2023. 

Legal Implications 
 

The Council has a statutory duty under s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to arrange 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs as well as a common law fiduciary duty 
to taxpayers with regards to its use of and accounting for public monies. This report 
assists in the discharge of those duties. 

There are no other legal implications for this report. 
Verified by Jade Monroe, Chief Solicitor, Legal Services, 13th February 2023. 

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 4 

 

Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Elizabeth Nash 
Position:  Principal Accountant 
Telephone: 07554 222 721 
Email:  Elizabeth.nash@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Name:   Andre Mark 
Position:  Head of Finance – Strategic Planning and Investment 
Telephone:  07776 673 099 
Email:  Andre.Mark@lbhf.gov.uk 
Verified by Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 
Name:  Jade Monroe 
Position:  Chief Solicitor 
Telephone:  0208 753 2695   
Email:  jade.monroe@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers Used in Prep
[...]
ation from balances 4.050 
Add: overspend 2.279 
Balance as at 31st March 2023 (9.237) 

 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) 
 
11. Dedicated schools grant (DSG) is paid in support of local authority schools’ and is 

the main source of income for the schools’ budget. It is split between central 
expenditure and the individual schools’ budget (ISB) in conjunction with the local 
schools’ forum. 

12. Funding for the High Needs Block (HNB) continues to be under pressure with the 
latest forecast set out in Table 5. For 2022/23, a DSG HNB surplus of nil is forecast. 
Safety valve funding of £4.000m is forecast, which will go towards reducing the 
cumulative deficit. The overall cumulative deficit is forecast to reduce to £7.826m 
by year end. The additional Government funding forecast is subject to the council 
managing its DSG recovery plan as part of the grant conditions and close monitoring 
by the DfE. 

Page 16



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 9 

13. The council holds earmarked reserves against the cumulative deficit which it 
releases as the deficit is managed down. 

Table 5: Dedicated Schools Grant – High Needs Block deficit 
 

 £m 
Cumulative deficit brought forward 11.820 
In-year forecast surplus 6 
Safety valve funding (4.000) 
Cumulative deficit carried forward 7.826 

 

GENERAL FUND RESERVES 
 
14. The council carried forward general balances and reserves of £127.8m at the start 

of 2022/23.  A review has been undertaken of existing and potential commitments 
and an updated reserves cashflow produced to 2026. This is summarised in Table 
6. Should the current year forecast overspend be realised this will require a 
drawdown to be made from reserves to mitigate this. 

15. An annual update of the reserves strategy and action plan will form part of the suite 
of reports considered at Budget Council in February 2023. 

Table 6 – General Fund reserves forecast (all opening balances) 

  2021  
(£m)  

2022  
(£m)  

2023  
(£m)  

2024  
(£m)  

[...]
cuments 

 
Key Decision reports and documents relevant to matters to be considered at the Authority by 
Cabinet only, will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 
working days before the Cabinet meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents 
as they become available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the 
list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All Key Decisions will be subject to a 3-day call-in before they can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 125 (published 5 April 2023) 

Page 53

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM APRIL 2023 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be cons
[...]

All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

12 Feb 2024 
 

FOUR YEAR CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2024/25 AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
This report presents the Council’s 
four-year Capital Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Reform 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £300K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 March 2023
	4 Corporate Revenue Budget Review 2022/23 (Month 9 – December 2022)
	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 17 April 2023 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso 
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2023  

 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

1.1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 March 2023  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 March 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

1.1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 March 2023  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

2.1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sharon Holder. 
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

2.1 Apologies for Absence  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

3.1 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

3.1 Declaration of Interests  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2022/23 (MONTH 9 – 
DECEMBER 2022)  
 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

4.1 Corporate Revenue Budget Review 2022/23 (Month 9 – December 2022)  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report setting out the current revenue 
budget forecast and action plans for the departments with forecast overspends. 
This was the fourth corporate revenue financial performance report compiled for 
2022/23. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso asked a question related to page 14 on the agenda 
about inflation upturn and pay negotiations. He asked whether the Council 
would consider operating a performance related pay to encourage 
performance.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Leader responded that they had had extensive conversations about 
performance related pay in the past but decided that it would be more beneficial 
to pay people fairy and expect them to work to very high standards. They 
introduced a performance criterion of continuous improvement involving a 
training and development programme seeking to pursue performance which 
was not related to pay. Therefore, they would not consider introducing a 
performance related pay and there were also many examples of its 
ineffectiveness across sectors. 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso asked a question in relation to page 32 on the agenda. 
He asked whether the Council was seeking 66% of costs for the full repair and 
stabilisation works of Hammersmith Bridge. 
 
The Leader replied that they were seeking the money to fully restore the bridge. 
Hammersmith Bridge had an ancient and unique structure which was riddled 
with rust and decay due to over 70 years of disrepair. The cost to fully fix it 
would be around £200m. The Government and TfL had decided that 
Hammersmith and Fulham tax payers should pay one third of the total cost, 
which was unprecedent. He stressed that residents alone should not be 
responsible for paying the full cost as it should be paid by all users, hence the 
reason they were proposing a toll on the bridge. 
 
In relation to page 47 on the agenda, Councillor Jose Afonso asked the reason 
for the increase in void properties and the consequent loss of rental revenue.   
 
The Leader explained that there were currently genuine challenges in the 
housing sector causing serious problems for repairing void properties. The 
difficulty in getting skilled labour and building materials had affected all aspects 
of their housing management. The new Director of Housing, Richard Shwe, was 
finding many innovative ways forward on this issue. He stressed that it was a 
priority to give residents the best council housing service in the country.  
 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, to take all decisions necessary to 
facilitate the closing of the final accounts. 

 
2. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £1.890m. 

3. To note that the forecast drawdown from the Housing Revenue Account 

general balance will be £6.329m. This is £2.279m more than budgeted. 

4. To note the requirement for significant further action to reduce the forecast 

overspends and balance the budget. 

5. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted 

surplus of nil.  

6. To approve General Fund virements totalling £0.190m as detailed in 

appendix 10.   



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

4.1 Corporate Revenue Budget Review 2022/23 (Month 9 – December 2022)  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

5.1 Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

5.1 Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.14 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


